or any questions concerning the details included herein, should be directed to 
the Insurer at 1-800-243-0198 (in Canada or the United States) or call collect  
+905-475-4822 (elsewhere in the world).

When the value of the rental auto, in its model year, is over the Manufacturer’s 
Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) 
Canadian excluding all taxes, at the place the rental agreement is signed or where 
the rental auto is picked up, no coverage will be provided under this Certificate.    

PART I 	 DEFINITIONS

Throughout this Certificate of Insurance, all italicized terms have the specific

[...]

CDW, LDW or an equivalent coverage offering. Anyone other than the 
Cardmember doing so would void coverage;

6. 	A Cardmember is covered for any car, sport utility vehicle, and mini-van, 
in its model year, with a Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) 
under eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) Canadian, excluding all 
taxes, at the place the rental agreement is signed or where the rental auto is 
picked up, with the exception of those listed and described in the exclusion 
section titled “The following vehicles are excluded from coverage under